

One of the regular stenographers is on long leave.

23 MACT 469/24
AMRIT SINGH (DAR) Vs. HARSHIT SINGH
FIR No. 416/23
PS K.M PUR

12.11.2025

Present: Ms. Bhawna, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner along with petitioner.
Sh. Rohit Prajapati, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.
None for other respondents.

An application has been moved on behalf of insurance co. seeking waiver of cost imposed vide order dt. 02.05.2025 and seeking grant of opportunity to file WS.

Petitioner has also moved an application seeking assessing physical disability.

In the interest of justice, application moved by ins. com. seeking waiver of cost and filing of WS is allowed.

It is however conceded by the ins.co that they do not dispute the issue of negligence of the driver of the offending vehicle and that only the issue regarding the entitlement of the petitioner to compensation and quantum thereof may be decided along with the issue of respondent on whom the liability to pay compensation falls.

Application moved by petitioner for assessment of disability is also allowee.

The requisite proforma under form "J" of MACT Rules has furnished.

'Medical Superintendent, Pandit Madan Mohan Malviya Hospital, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi' is directed to examine the injured qua his disability and to send Disability Certificate as per guidelines issued by the Ministry of Social

One of the regular stenographers is on long leave.

Justice and Empowerment, Government of India vide Gazette Notification S. No. 61 dated 05.01.2018.

Copy of this Order be given Dasti to the applicant/petitioner alongwith Form "J". A copy of Form "J" is retained on record.

The Disability Certificate be sent to this Tribunal within 15 days from the date of receipt of this Order in terms of clause 25 of Modified Claims Tribunal Agreed Procedure (as approved by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi).

The next date of hearing be mentioned on the Disability Certificate.

In case it is found that the claimant is suffering from any disability, in that event three attested copies of the Disability Certificate be also sent along with the Disability Certificate.

Matter be put up for PE before the court on 24.02.2026.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT-01 (South-East)
Saket Court/New Delhi/12.11.2025(s)